FOURTH QUARTER 2002, 2003 and 2004 RESTATED CAPITAL RESULTS:

Fannie Mae’s restated December 31, 2002 statutory minimum capital requirement was
$27.7 billion.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital of $20.4 billion resulted in a deficit
statutory capital position of ($7.3) billion.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital exceeded
the restated statutory critical capital requirement by $6.3 billion.

Fannie Mae’s restated December 31, 2003 statutory minimum capital requirement was
$31.8 billion.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital of $27.0 billion resulted in a deficit
statutory capital position of ($4.9) billion.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital exceeded
the restated statutory critical capital requirement by $10.7 billion.

Fannie Mae’s restated December 31, 2004 statutory minimum capital requirement was
$32.1 billion.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital of $34.5 billion exceeded the statutory
capital position by $2.4 billion, which was the result of a $5 billion preferred stock
issue in December, 2004.  Fannie Mae’s restated core capital exceeded the restated
statutory critical capital requirement by $18.1 billion.

(more)

 7

 December 31, 2002
Restated Originally Reported Change

Minimum Capital - Statutory Requirement 27.688 27.203 0.485
Core Capital 20.431 28.079 (7.648)
Minimum Capital Surplus (Deficit) (7.257) 0.877 (8.134)

Critical Capital Requirement 14.126 13.880 0.246
Core Capital 20.431 28.079 (7.648)
Critical Capital Surplus (Deficit) 6.305 14.199 (7.894)

 December 31, 2003
Restated Originally Reported Change

Minimum Capital - Statutory Requirement 31.816 31.520 0.296
Core Capital 26.953 34.405 (7.452)
Minimum Capital Surplus (Deficit) (4.863) 2.885 (7.748)

Critical Capital Requirement 16.261 16.113 0.148
Core Capital 26.953 34.405 (7.452)
Critical Capital Surplus (Deficit) 10.691 18.292 (7.601)

 December 31, 2004

Restated

OFHEO Adjusted and
Reported on

May 19, 2005 c Change
Minimum Capital - Statutory Requirement 32.121 32.166 (0.045)
Core Capital 34.514 32.641 1.873
Minimum Capital Surplus (Deficit) 2.393 0.475 1.918

Critical Capital Requirement 16.435 16.455 (0.020)
Core Capital 34.514 32.641 1.873
Critical Capital Surplus (Deficit) 18.078 16.186 1.892

Fannie Mae Minimum Capital Requirement
   (Billions of Dollars)   (a,b)

Fannie Mae Minimum Capital Requirement
   (Billions of Dollars)   (a,b)

Fannie Mae Minimum Capital Requirement
   (Billions of Dollars)   (a,b)

a.  Numbers may not add due to rounding.
b.  Restated and resubmitted on December 8, 2006.
c.  OFHEO further "adjusted" Fannie Mae's December 31, 2004 capital submission resulting in a total estimated reduction of core capital by $11.1 billion
   based upon Fannie Mae generated and certified best estimates of the impact of pending accounting adjustments.

(more)